

No. S-19-000729; No. S-19-000730

---

SUPREME COURT OF NEBRASKA

---

**GASPAR NOLASCO, ET AL.**

*Plaintiffs & Appellants,*

v.

**BRENNON MALCOM,**

*Defendants & Appellee.*

---

Appeals from the District Court of Dawson County  
Hon. James E. Doyle, Judge

---

**Brief of Nebraska Association of Trial Attorneys  
as Amicus Curiae**

---

Daniel J. Thayer (No. 19384)  
THAYER & THAYER, PC, LLO  
1425 N. Webb Rd.  
Grand Island, NE 68803  
(308) 384-3322  
*dan@danthayer.com*

Benjamin I. Siminou (No. 24062)\*  
SIMINOUE APPEALS, INC.  
2305 Historic Decatur Rd., Ste. 100  
San Diego, CA 92106  
(858) 877-4184  
*ben@siminouappeals.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. Stare decisis does not justify adherence to Nebraska’s parental-immunity doctrine.....3

    A. Parental immunity is an antiquated rule that has been rejected by the majority of American jurisdictions.....3

    B. Parental immunity was not well reasoned. ....6

        1. Parental immunity is not necessary to prevent “fraud.” .....7

        2. Parental immunity is not necessary to protect “family harmony.” .....8

        3. Parental immunity is not necessary to avoid “depleting familial resources.”.....9

        4. Parental immunity is not necessary to avoid infringing upon “parental discretion.” .....10

    C. This Court can mitigate insurers’ reliance on parental immunity.....10

    D. The “workability” of parental immunity does not justify its discriminatory effect. ....11

II. This Court should generally abrogate the parental-immunity doctrine. ....13

Conclusion .....15

Certificate of Service .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Nebraska Cases

<i>A.W. v. Lancaster Cty. Sch. Dist. 0001</i> , 280 Neb. 205, 784 N.W.2d 907 (2010).....	14
<i>Cano v. Walker</i> , 297 Neb. 580, 901 N.W.2d 251 (2017).....	3, 12, 16
<i>Heckman v. Marchio</i> , 296 Neb. 458, 894 N.W.2d 296 (2017).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Imig v. March</i> , 203 Neb. 537, 279 N.W.2d 382 (1979).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Myers v. Drozda</i> , 180 Neb. 183, 141 N.W.2d 852 (1966).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Pullen v. Novak</i> , 169 Neb. 211, 99 N.W.2d 16 (1959).....	3, 4, 11

### Out-of-State Cases

<i>Anderson v. Stream</i> , 295 N.W.2d 595 (Minn. 1980).....	4
<i>Ard v. Ard</i> , 414 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1982).....	6
<i>Black v. Solmitz</i> , 409 A.2d 634 (Me. 1979).....	4, 5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Blake v. Blake</i> , 508 S.E.2d 443 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Briere v. Briere</i> , 224 A.2d 588 (N.H. 1966) .....	4
<i>Broadbent v. Broadbent</i> , 907 P.2d 43 (Ariz. 1995).....	4
<i>Broadwell v. Holmes</i> , 871 S.W.2d 471 (Tenn. 1994).....	5, 13

<i>Cates v. Cates</i> , 619 N.E.2d 715 (Ill. 1993) .....	5, 9, 13
<i>Dellapenta v. Dellapenta</i> , 838 P.2d 1153 (Wyo. 1992) .....	6
<i>Elam v. Elam</i> , 268 S.E.2d 109 (S.C. 1980).....	4
<i>Elkington v. Foust</i> , 618 P.2d 37 (Utah 1980) .....	4
<i>Falco v. Pados</i> , 282 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1971) .....	4, 8
<i>France v. A.P.A. Trans. Corp.</i> , 267 A.2d 490 (N.J. 1970).....	5
<i>Gelbman v. Gelbman</i> , 245 N.E.2d 192 (N.Y. 1969) .....	8
<i>Gibson v. Gibson</i> , 479 P.2d 648 (Cal. 1971).....	4
<i>Glaskox v. Glaskox</i> , 614 So. 2d 906 (Miss. 1992) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Goller v. White</i> , 122 N.W.2d 193 (Wisc. 1963) .....	5, 11, 13, 15
<i>Guess v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 627 P.2d 869 (N.M. 1981).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Hartman v. Hartman</i> , 821 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1991).....	4
<i>Hebel v. Hebel</i> , 435 P.2d 8 (Alaska 1967).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Hewlett v. George</i> , 9 So. 885 (Miss. 1891) .....	3, 5
<i>Holodook v. Spencer</i> , 324 N.E.2d 338 (N.Y. 1974) .....	5, 13, 15

<i>Hurst v. Capitell</i> , 539 So. 2d 264 (Ala. 1989).....	6
<i>Jerrels v. Jerrels</i> , 276 So. 3d 362 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	7
<i>Jilani v. Jilani</i> , 767 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1989).....	5
<i>Kirchner v. Crystal</i> , 474 N.E.2d 275, 276 (Ohio 1984).....	4, 8
<i>Lee v. Comer</i> , 224 S.E.2d 721 (W. Va. 1976).....	6
<i>Merrick v. Sutterlin</i> , 610 P.2d 891 (Wash. 1980).....	5
<i>Nocktonick v. Nocktonick</i> , 611 P.2d 135 (Kan. 1980).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nuelle v. Wells</i> , 154 N.W.2d 364 (N.D. 1967) .....	4
<i>Pedigo v. Rowley</i> , 610 P.2d 560 (Idaho 1980).....	5, 13
<i>Petersen v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 462 P.2d 1007 (Haw. 1969) .....	4
<i>Plumley v. Klein</i> , 199 N.W.2d 169 (Mich. 1972).....	5, 13
<i>Rambo v. Rambo</i> , 114 S.W.2d 468 (Ark. 1938).....	6
<i>Rigdon v. Rigdon</i> , 465 S.W.2d 921 (Ky. 1971).....	5, 11
<i>Rousey v. Rousey</i> , 528 A.2d 416 (D.C. 1987) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>Rupert v. Stienne</i> , 528 P.2d 1013 (Nev. 1974).....	4

<i>Schlessinger v. Schlessinger</i> , 796 P.2d 1385 (Colo. 1990).....	6
<i>Schneider v. Coe</i> , 405 A.2d 682 (Del. 1979).....	5, 13
<i>Shearer v. Shearer</i> , 480 N.E.2d 388 (Ohio 1985).....	10
<i>Silva v. Silva</i> , 446 A.2d 1013 (R.I. 1982).....	5, 11
<i>Smith v. Kauffman</i> , 183 S.E.2d 190 (Va. 1971).....	5
<i>Sorensen v. Sorensen</i> , 339 N.E.2d 907 (Mass. 1975).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Royle</i> , 656 P.2d 820 (Mont. 1983).....	5
<i>Turner v. Turner</i> , 304 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1981).....	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>Unah v. Martin</i> , 676 P.2d 1366 (Okla. 1984).....	6
<i>Vaughan v. Vaughan</i> , 316 N.E.2d 455 (Ind. Ct. App. 1974).....	6
<i>Warren v. Warren</i> , 650 A.2d 252 (Md. 1994).....	6
<i>Winn v. Gilroy</i> , 681 P.2d 776 (Or. 1984).....	3, 5, 14
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 370 A.2d 191 (Vt. 1977).....	4

### Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572c (1993).....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 571 (2016).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-806 (2001).....	5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-539.21 (1975)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 895G (1979)..... 13, 14, 15

Robert E. Keeton, *Creative Continuity in the Law of Torts*,  
75 Harv. L. Rev. 463, 493 (1962)..... 11
